
EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 1 of 13 
 

 

 

RFP 2017ï5 EMW 2017 EXPANSION X-RAY PROJECT 

Solicitation may be found at www.emwgas.org/procurements/ 

RFP Posting Date - September 29, 2017 

 

Proposal Submittal Due Date 

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 10, 2017 - 3 P.M. LOCAL TIME  

Only signed, sealed proposals will be accepted via in-person or carrier delivery. 

NO Electronic Submissions will be accepted.  

(Note delivery services do not guarantee overnight delivery to Estancia) 

 

In order to receive notice of addendum release, potential Proposers must register by email at kay@emwgas.org or 

by calling 505-384-2369.  Failure to register may result in missing an addendum release and cause your offer to be 

non-responsive.  Please register! 

1. RFP Objective 

 

EMW Gas Association (ñEMW Gasò) is seeking a single, qualified Non-Destructive Testing service provider to 

provide NDT testing of new natural gas pipeline installed as part of the EMW 2017 Expansion Project.  EMW 

will review proposals and enter into negotiations with the vendor whose proposal is most advantageous to EMW 

with price and other factors considered.  

 

Following negotiation, the successful proposer will be asked to enter into a contract with EMW. The length of 

that contract is proposed to be the duration of this project which is projected to end before January 31, 2018. 

 

EMW Gas is using a competitive negotiation process to award a contract to the successful proposer.  Although 

cost is a significant criterion for selection, EMW will award based upon a number of criteria evaluated as 

described by this RFP. 

 

2. Company Introduction 

 

Founded in 1964 by Joint Powers Agreement between the Town of Estancia, City of Moriarty and Village of 

Willard, EMW Gas is a Local Public Body distributing natural gas to approximately 5000 consumers in the 

Estancia Valley.  EMW employs approximately 20 employees and is located in Estancia, New Mexico with a 

small field office in Moriarty.  EMW is required by law to comply with the NM Procurement Code NMSA 1978 

Article 1 Section 13-1-1 through 13-1-199 as amended. 

  

EMW Gas Association 
P.O. Box 118/416 5th St. 

Estancia, NM 87016 

 

505-384-2369      505-384-2234 

 

http://www.emwgas.org/procurements/
mailto:kay@emwgas.org


EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 2 of 13 
 

 

 

 

 

3. Project Scope of Work 

 

The successful proposer will have experience and knowledge suitable to perform NDT with Radiographic 

Inspection for the entire EMW 2017 Expansion Construction Project, which is scheduled to begin October 10, 

2017. NDT testing is scheduled to begin on or around October 30, 2017 and is expected to be completed before 

January 31, 2018.   

 

Project is installation of four (4) miles of six-inch 0.188-inch wall X-52 pipe with two regulator stations. 100% X-

Ray will be performed. Note the estimated following Engineerôs weld estimates:  

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view a project scope of work in detail, potential NDT Proposers may review the construction project Invitation 

to Bid #2017-4 and its addendum at www.emwgas.org/procurements/.  

 

4. Proposal Submission 

 

Proposals should be submitted following the guidelines listed in this RFP.  Additional information, options, fee 

alternatives and materials are welcome, but should be submitted in addition to following the specifics listed in this 

RFP.  Proposals become public record, Proposers should carefully label proprietary information. 

 

Sealed proposals, clearly marked, ñ2017-5 EMW  2017 EXPANSION X-RAY PROJECTò on the outside of the 

package shall be submitted in person, or Carrier to: 

 

Kay Brown, Chief Procurement Officer 

416 5th Street 

Estancia, NM 87016 

 

Only proposals received on or before 3 p.m., Tuesday, October 10, 2017 shall be considered. 

 

All proposals shall include a statement that the submitter is authorized to offer this proposal by his/her company 

and may bind the company under contract if selected.  

  

Pipe Size # of Welds 

6 Inch 550 

4 Inch 50 

2 Inch 50 

Total:  650 

http://www.emwgas.org/procurements/


EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 3 of 13 
 

 

 

5. Timeline 

 

EMW Gas intends to finalize the vendor selection process according to the following schedule.  Any changes in 

this schedule will be at the sole discretion of EMW Gas. 

 

September 29, 2017  RFP Available and Posted 

 

October 3, 2017   Due Date for Acknowledgement of Receipt Form 

     And 

    Proposerôs Written Questions  

 

October 5, 2017   Addendum Release (If necessary) 

 

October 10, 2017   PROPOSALS DUE 3 P.M. 

 

October 11-13, 2017  Proposals evaluated/negotiation with selected vendor 

    Recommendation for Award given 

 

October 17, 2017  Board of Directors Meet ï Approval of Award 

 

October 18, 2017   Award & Issuance of Purchase Order 

 

October 30, 2017  Begin Work (Approximate) 

 

6. Service Requirements 

 

Approximately 4,800 feet of the project will require a four-wheel drive truck to access the pipeline. 

 

       7.   Company Requirements 

 

All prospective sub-contractors (if any) must be disclosed in the proposal.   

Proposer and his sub-contractor(s) must possess any licenses or registrations required to do business in the State 

of New Mexico. Awarded proposer must present a completed IRS W-9 form when requested upon award. 

Awarded proposer and his sub-contractor(s) must comply with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations. 

  



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 4 of 13 
 

 

 

8.  Specific Proposal Requirements 

     Proposers shall respond the following in their proposals in any order: 

 

A. Company Information 

 

a. Provide company profile, background, history, size, locations, certifications, and credentials.  

 

b. Please note companyôs practices for staying current on regulations, legislation, certifications and 

compliance especially as it pertains to governmental best practices.  

 

c. Describe all staff that will be utilized to perform contractual duties of proposal, their certifications, 

experience, and duties. Describe each staff memberôs responsibilities concerning administration and 

project management of the EMW Gas account.  

 

d. Provide three references with contact information for similar sized or larger agencies for projects that the 

proposer is currently performing or has performed within the last three years. 

 

B. Forms Required 

 

ü Acknowledgement of Receipt Form (Page 7) 

ü Statement of Bidderôs Qualifications Part I (Page 8-10) 

ü Resident OR Resident Veteran Preference Certificate (If Applicable) 

 

C. Level of Service 

 

Proposal should describe service levels to be provided in that crew must be available when needed by the 

inspector. The inspector will give adequate notice of date, time and location of NDT services needed. 

 

D. Change Control, Monitoring  & Notification 

 

a. EMW Gas requires preapproval by the Project Manager (Ronnie Reynolds, General Manager, or Jon 

Jones, PE Consultant) of any changes made to this contract. Please indicate how proposer would institute 

change control and what change documentation would be maintained. 

 

b. Describe monitoring tools and strategies to insure safety during the project as well as how and when these 

would be communicated. 

  



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 5 of 13 
 

 

 

 

E. Fees 

 

The following should be included as a base along with all fees associated with the proposed contract for 

Qualified 100% Conventional Radiographic Inspection Nondestructive Testing DT Service 

Technicians (In accordance with SNT-TC-1A minimum) 

 

¶ Workweek will be 5 days/week and 10 hours/day 

(All New Mexico Wage and Overtime Rules will be followed.) 

 

¶ Two (2) Man Crew Pricing: 

Á Daily Price  

Á Weekly Price 

Á Daily Stand-By Price 

Á Minimum Call Out Charge  

Á Film Charges 

 

¶ Weekday Daily Per Diem Price  

¶ Weekend Daily Per Diem Price 

 

¶ Initial Mobilization Price 

¶ Demobilization Price 

¶ Nuclear Regulatory Commission and Hazardous Material Charges 

¶ Mileage Reimbursement Rate  

 

Optional Fees: 

  

¶ Extra charges for Holiday time 

¶ Extra Work outside the proposal 

¶ Extra equipment charges 

 

F. Evaluation Factors: Responses shall be reviewed on these critical factors and will be weighted as 

follows: 

 

1. Company experience, certifications, expertise & references 20 points 

2. Service Levels       20 points 

3. Management (Monitoring, Client Communication)  10 points 

4. Fees        50 points 

                    100 points 

 
Additional Optional Points:  Five additional points will be added to proposals containing a NM Resident Certificate OR 

ten additional points will be added to proposals containing a NM Resident Veteran Certificate.  Total points with an 

optional preference added will yield a maximum of 110 points. 

  



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 6 of 13 
 

 

 

 

G.  Resident or Veteran Resident Preferences 

 

Proposers who maintains a principle place of business in New Mexico and who desires   EMW to apply either of 

these preferences must submit a RESIDENT or RESIDENT VETERAN CERTIFICATE  (issued by the New 

Mexico Taxation and Revenue Department) with their proposal in order to receive a 5% (Resident) or a 10% 

(Resident Veteran) Preference during the evaluation process.  (See Page 7) 

 

9.  Post Award Requirements 

To establish a vendor account prior to initiation of services, the successful proposer must submit the following 

properly executed documents: 

 

ü Statement of Bidderôs Qualifications, PART II ONLY  (Pages 11-10) 

ü IRS Form W-9 

ü New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Tax ID Number (If Applicable)  

 

10. Protest Deadline 

Any protest by a Proposer must be timely and in conformance with NMSA 1978 §13-1-172 and applicable 

procurement regulations.  The fifteen (15) day protest period for responsive Proposers shall begin on the day 

following the Contract award and will end as of Close of Business Mountain Time 15 days after the Contract 

Award.  Protests must be written and must include the name and address of the protestor and the Request for 

Proposals number.  It must also contain a statement of grounds for protest including appropriate supporting 

exhibits, and it must specify the ruling requested from the State Purchasing Agent.  The protest must be delivered 

to the EMW Chief Procurement Officer as indicated in #   below.  Protests received after the deadline will not 

be accepted. 

 

11.  Additional Contact Information  

 

All questions concerning this RFP must be directed to: 

 

Kay Brown, Chief Procurement Officer 

Phone:   505-384-2369 

Fax:  505-384-2234 

Email:   kay@emwgas.org 

Address: P.O. Box 118 

Estancia, NM 87016 

 

 

  

mailto:kay@emwgas.org


EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 7 of 13 
 

 

 

 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT FORM  

 

RFP 2017-5 EMW 2017 EXPANSION X-RAY PROJECT 

 

In acknowledgement of receipt of this Request for Proposal the undersigned agrees that he/she has received a complete 

copy, beginning with the title page and ending with Appendix 1 (if released). 

 

This acknowledgement of receipt should be signed and emailed to the Chief Procurement Officer no later than close of 

business on October 3, 2017.  Only potential Proposers who elect to return this form completed with the intention of 

submitting a proposal will receive copies of all Proposer written questions and the Agencyôs written responses to those 

questions via Addendum if one is issued. 

Company does intend to respond to this Request for Proposals. 

 

COMPANY:   

REPRESENTED BY:  

TITLE:   PHONE NO.:  

E-MAIL:   FAX NO.:   

ADDRESS:  

CITY:   STATE:   ZIP  CODE:  

SIGNATURE:   DATE:   

 

This name and address will be used for all correspondence related to the Request for Proposals. 

Acknowledgements must be delivered to the Chief Procurement Officer via email at kay@kitcarson.net  

 

 

 

  

mailto:kay@kitcarson.net
mailto:terry.davenport3@state.nm.us
mailto:terry.davenport3@state.nm.us


EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 8 of 13 
 

 

 



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 9 of 13 
 

 

 



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 10 of 13 
 

 

  



EMW Gas Association RFP2017-5      EMW 2017 Expansion X-Ray Project 2017-09.28 

Page 11 of 13 
 

 

  


